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Responses to Comments from Natural Resources Defense Council 
NRDC4-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response NEPA-1, 
“Sufficiency of the EIS,” Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential 
Effects to Cultural Resources,” Master Comment Response CR-11, 
“Cultural Resources and NEPA,” and Master Comment Response EI-1, 
“Intent of NEPA Process is to Provide Fair and Full Discussion of 
Significant Environmental Impacts.” 

NRDC4-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential 
Effects to Cultural Resources.” 

NRDC4-3: The Commenter is incorrect. Analysis for the DEIS relied on 
the updated USFWS 2008 Revised Biological Opinion on the 
Coordinated Operations of the Central Valley Project and State Water 
Project in California. (USFWS 2008) and the NMFS 2009 Revised 
Biological Opinion on the Long-Term Central Valley Project and State 
Water Project Operations Criteria and Plan (NMFS 2009). 
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Please refer to Master Comment Response ESA-1, “Compliance with 
the Endangered Species Act,” and Master Comment Response DSFISH-
4, “Maintaining Sacramento River Flows to Meet Fish Needs and 
Regulatory Requirements.” 

NRDC4-4: The Commenter is incorrect and reviewed a previous 
version of the EIS. Analysis for the DEIS relied on the updated USFWS 
2008 Revised Biological Opinion on the Coordinated Operations of the 
Central Valley Project and State Water Project in California. (USFWS 
2008) and the NMFS 2009 Revised Biological Opinion on the Long-
Term Central Valley Project and State Water Project Operations Criteria 
and Plan (NMFS 2009). 

Please refer to Master Comment Response ESA-1, “Compliance with 
the Endangered Species Act,” and Master Comment Response DSFISH-
4, “Maintaining Sacramento River Flows to Meet Fish Needs and 
Regulatory Requirements.” 

NRDC4-5: As stated in Chapter 1, “Introduction,” the Final EIS is being 
published along with the Final Feasibility Report. The Final Feasibility 
Report incorporates information contained in the Final EIS by reference, 
and will be used to determine the type and extent of Federal interest in 
enlarging Shasta Dam and Reservoir.  The Final EIS and the Final 
Feasibility Report will be used together to support the Federal decision.  
Analysis for the DEIS relied on the updated USFWS 2008 Revised 
Biological Opinion on the Coordinated Operations of the Central Valley 
Project and State Water Project in California. (USFWS 2008) and the 
NMFS 2009 Revised Biological Opinion on the Long-Term Central 
Valley Project and State Water Project Operations Criteria and Plan 
(NMFS 2009). 

The feasibility report has been updated to reflect the USFWS and NMFS 
2008 and 2009 BOs. 

As described in DEIS Chapter 5, “Air Quality and Climate,” Section 5.2, 
“Regulatory Framework,” CEQ issued guidance on including GHG 
emissions and climate change impacts in environmental review 
documents under NEPA. CEQ’s guidance (issued February 18, 2010) 
suggests that Federal agencies “consider opportunities to reduce GHG 
emissions caused by proposed Federal actions, adapt their actions to 
climate change impacts throughout the NEPA process, and address these 
issues in their agency NEPA procedures.”  The following are the two 
main factors to consider when addressing climate change in 
environmental documentation: 

• The effects of a proposed action and alternative actions on GHG 
emissions 
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• The impacts of climate change on a proposed action or 
alternatives 

Effects of the no-action and action alternatives on GHG emissions are 
discussed in Chapter 5, “Air Quality and Climate,” Section 5.3, 
“Environmental Consequences and Mitigation Measures.” 

Cumulative effects of climate change on resource areas are discussed in 
the “Cumulative Effects” sections in each of the resource section 
chapters of the DEIS. In addition, The Climate Change Modeling 
Appendix provides an assessment of the potential to achieve the 
objectives of the SLWRI under projected future climate change.  (See 
Master Comment Response CC-1 for a description of the differences 
between the Appendix and the information used in the DEIS chapters). 

Because of the very uncertainty related to how global climate change 
will impact runoff and water temperatures at a regional or local scale, 
the quantitative analysis of future operational scenarios becomes 
speculative and must, by nature incorporate a number of scenarios, each 
of which may be more or less likely than other scenarios.  Reclamation 
used the best available information and science in developing Chapter 5, 
“Air Quality and Climate,” and the Climate Change Modeling 
Appendix.  

Please refer to Master Comment Response CC-1, “Climate Change 
Uncertainty and Related Evaluations, “Master Comment Response 
NEPA-1, “Sufficiency of the EIS,” and Master Comment Response 
NEPA-2, “Cumulative Impacts.” 

NRDC4-6: The Commenter is incorrect and reviewed a previous 
version of the EIS. Analysis for the DEIS relied on the updated USFWS 
2008 Revised Biological Opinion on the Coordinated Operations of the 
Central Valley Project and State Water Project in California. (USFWS 
2008) and the NMFS 2009 Revised Biological Opinion on the Long-
Term Central Valley Project and State Water Project Operations Criteria 
and Plan (NMFS 2009). 

NRDC4-7: As stated in Chapter 11, “Fisheries and Aquatic 
Ecosystems,” Section 11.3.3, “Direct and Indirect Effects,” “An increase 
in Delta outflow of 200 to 300 cfs during dry or critical water years 
would not result in significant impacts to Delta fisheries, particularly at 
flows between 3,500 and 6,000, while a decrease in Delta outflow in 
November by around 700 cfs when outflows are higher in November 
would also not result in significant impacts to Delta fisheries.” 

While Delta outflow criteria for delta and longfin smelt, as identified in 
the cited report provided by the commenter are not always met, they are 
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not met under the baseline conditions (Existing Conditions and No-
Action Alternative). Green sturgeon were not listed in Table 2. Species 
of Importance, and on page 53 of the report, it states: “No specific Delta 
outflow requirements are recommended for Chinook salmon.” 

NRDC4-8: Please refer to Master Comment Response WASR-1, 
“Eligibility of the McCloud River as a Federal Wild and Scenic River,” 
and Master Comment Response WASR-6, “Protections of the Lower 
McCloud River as Identified in the California Public Resources Code, 
Section 5093.542.” 

NRDC4-9: This comment appears to be related to the Draft Feasibility 
Report, not the DEIS, which is the subject of these responses.  To 
provide information related to this topic, please refer to DEIS Chapter 3, 
“Considerations for Describing Affected Environment and 
Environmental Consequences,” Section 3.2.3, “Methods and 
Assumptions,” and Chapter 2, “Alternatives,” Section 2.1.6, 
“Development and Refinement of Comprehensive Plans.” As described 
in the DEIS, legal challenges resulted in uncertainty regarding 
operational constraints for the CVP and SWP.  As a result, evaluations 
in the Preliminary DEIS, and correspondingly the Draft Feasibility 
Report, which were both released to the public in February 2012, were 
based on available modeling and analysis at that time.  This modeling 
and analysis reflected operations described in the 2004 OCAP BA and 
the Coordinated Operations Agreement between Reclamation and DWR 
for the CVP and SWP. These analyses were suitable for comparison 
purposes, and reflected expected variation among the alternatives, 
including the type and relative magnitude of anticipated impacts and 
benefits. 

As described in the DEIS Chapter 3, Section 3.2.3, and Chapter 2, 
Section 2.1.6, subsequent to the release of the Draft Feasibility Report, 
the SLWRI action alternatives were further refined based on several 
factors, including updates to CVP and SWP operational assumptions and 
stakeholder input.  Water operations modeling and related evaluations 
for the DEIS were updated to reflect the 2008 Long-Term Operation 
BA, 2008 USFWS BO, 2009 NMFS BO, and additional changes in CVP 
and SWP facilities and operations, such as implementation of the San 
Joaquin River Restoration Program.  Evaluations in the Final Feasibility 
Report, including cost-benefit analyses for all comprehensive plans, 
were updated based on alternatives refinements and updated CVP and 
SWP operational assumptions included in the DEIS, including the 2008 
Long-Term Operation BA, 2008 USFWS BO, and 2009 NMFS BO. 

Please refer to Master Comment Response COST/BEN-2, “Comments 
Related to the SLWRI Feasibility Report.” 
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NRDC4-10: This comment appears to be related to the Draft Feasibility 
Report, not the DEIS, which is the subject of these responses.  Please see 
response for NRDC4-9 related to the cost-benefit analyses for action 
alternatives and related operational scenarios.  Effects to fish and 
wildlife, both adverse and beneficial, are evaluated in EIS Chapter 11, 
“Fisheries and Aquatic Ecosystems,” Section 11.3.3, “Direct and 
Indirect Effects,” and EIS Chapter 13, “Wildlife Resources,” Section 
13.3.4, “Direct and Indirect Effects.” 

Please refer to Master Comment Response COST/BEN-2, “Comments 
Related to the SLWRI Feasibility Report.” 

NRDC4-11: Per, NEPA 40 CFR Section 1502.23, “…the weighing of 
the merits and drawbacks of the various alternatives need not be 
displayed in a monetary cost-benefit analysis and should not be when 
there are important qualitative considerations.” Accordingly, a cost-
benefit analysis was not included in the DEIS. A preliminary cost-
benefit analysis was included in the SLWRI Draft Feasibility Report, 
which was released to the public in February 2012. Estimated costs and 
benefits of action alternatives presented in the Draft Feasibility Report 
were determined by comparison of the with-project (action alternative) 
and without-project (No-Action Alternative) conditions, consistent with 
the Federal planning process identified in the U.S. Water Resources 
Council’s 1983 Economic and Environmental Principles and Guidelines 
for Water and Related Land Resources Implementation Studies (P&G). 
Evaluations in the SLWRI Final Feasibility Report, including economic 
feasibility evaluations, were updated based on alternatives refinements 
and updated CVP and SWP operational assumptions included in the 
SLWRI DEIS, including the 2008 Long-Term Operation BA, 2008 
USFWS BO, and 2009 NMFS BO. 

According to NEPA requirements, potential effects to the Delta 
ecosystem are evaluated in the EIS in Chapter 7, “Water Quality,” 
Chapter 11, “Fisheries and Aquatic Ecosystems, Chapter 12, “Botanical 
Resources and Wetlands,” and Chapter 13, “Wildlife Resources.” 
Potential effects to wild and scenic resources of the McCloud River are 
evaluated in DEIS Chapter 25, “Wild and Scenic River Considerations 
for McCloud River.” 

Please refer to Master Comment Response COST/BEN-2, “Comments 
Related to the SLWRI Feasibility Report,” and Master Comment 
Response CR-1, “Potential Effects to Cultural Resources.” 
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33.10.27 Northstate Women’s Health Network 

 

Responses to Comments from Northstate Women’s Health 
Network 
NWHN-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development- Water Supply Reliability,” Master Comment 
Response ALTD-2, “Alternative Development- Anadromous Fish 
Survival,” and Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range of 
Alternatives General.” 

NWHN-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development- Water Supply Reliability,” and Master 
Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range of Alternatives General.” 
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33.10.28 Northstate Women’s Health Network 

 

Responses to Comments from Northstate Women’s Health 
Network 
NWHN2-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

NWHN2-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

NWHN2-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 
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33.10.29 Pacific Forest Trust 

 

Responses to Comments from Pacific Forest Trust 
PFT1-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development- Water Supply Reliability,” Master Comment 
Response P&N-1, “Purpose and Need and Objectives,” and Master 
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Comment Response EI-1, “Intent of NEPA Process to Provide Fair and 
Full Discussion of Significant Environmental Impacts.” 

33.10.30 Pacific Forest Trust 
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Responses to Comments from Pacific Forest Trust 
PFT2-1: Comment Noted. 

PFT2-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range of 
Alternatives General,” and Master Comment Response P&N-1, 
“Purpose and Need and Objectives.” 
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PFT2-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response P&N-1, “Purpose 
and Need and Objectives,” Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development-Water Supply Reliability,” and Master 
Comment Response EI-1, “Intent of NEPA Process to Provide Fair and 
Full Discussion of Significant Environmental Impacts.” 

PFT2-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response WASR-1, 
“Eligibility of the McCloud River as a Federal Wild and Scenic River,” 
and Master Comment Response WASR-6, “Protections of the Lower 
McCloud River as Identified in the California Public Resources Code, 
Section 5093.542.” 

PFT2-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response WASR-6, 
“Protections of the Lower McCloud River as Identified in the California 
Public Resources Code, Section 5093.542,” and Master Comment 
Response CEQA-1, “CEQA Compliance.” 

PFT2-6: Please refer to Master Comment Response COST/BEN-1, 
“Intent of EIS and Process to Determine Federal Interest,” Master 
Comment Response COST/BEN-3, “Estimated Increased Water Supply 
Reliability Under Action Alternatives.” 

PFT2-7: Please refer to Master Comment Response RAH-1, “Available 
Water to Fill an Enlarged Reservoir.” 

PFT2-8: Reclamation understands the value of forest conservation and 
restoration activities for watershed improvements. These types of 
programs can benefit overall water supply, but were not included as 
alternatives in the current Feasibility Planning phase of the SLWRI. 

Please refer to Master Comment Response P&N-1, “Purpose and Need 
and Objectives,” and Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range of 
Alternatives General.” 

PFT2-9: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development- Water Supply Reliability,” and Master 
Comment Response P&N-1, “Purpose and Need and Objectives.” 

PFT2-10: The commenter states that the GHG analysis in the DEIS 
“fails to account for greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions from flooded 
vegetation, cement manufacture and decay, and foregone sequestration.” 
Please refer to Master Comment Response AQ-3, “Potential for 
Greenhouse Gas Emissions Generated by the Decomposition of Soil and 
Vegetative Material in the Expanded Reservoir,” regarding the level of 
GHG emissions associated with the decomposition of vegetation that 
would be inundated by the expanded reservoir. Please refer to Master 
Comment Response AQ-4, “Greenhouse Gas Emissions Associated with 
Cement Production,” regarding the level of Greenhouse Gas Emissions 
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Associated with Cement Production. Please refer to Master Comment 
Response AQ-2, “Loss of Carbon Sequestration and Carbon 
Sequestration Potential,” regarding the level of GHG emissions from 
decreased sequestration from vegetation that will be removed from 
inundated areas. 

PFT2-11: The commenter states that the GHG analysis in the DEIS 
“fails to consider the overall policy landscape for renewable energy in 
California, and therefore significantly overestimates the GHG emission 
mitigations that will result from increased hydroelectric power 
generation.” Please refer to Master Comment Response AQ-1, 
“Offsetting Greenhouse Gas Emissions with Increased Hydropower,” 
regarding the GHG benefits of increased hydropower of the proposed 
project in the regulator context of AB 32 and the Renewable Electricity 
Standard. 

PFT2-12: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability.” 

PFT2-13: Total annual costs for action alternatives are included in 
Attachment 1, “Cost Estimates for Comprehensive Plans,” to the DEIS 
Engineering Appendix.  Operations and maintenance costs are included 
in total annual cost estimates for SLWRI action alternatives. Annual 
costs for action alternatives in the DEIS ranged from $44 million per 
year for CP1 to $61 million per year for CP5. 

Predicted changes in agricultural water demand by 2050 in the SLWRI 
Draft Feasibility Report and DEIS were based on evaluations in DWR's 
California Water Plan Update 2009.  A corresponding discussion of 
estimated unmet agricultural water demands in the Central Valley 
through 2050 was not provided in Update 2009, but can be found in 
DWR's California Water Plan Update 2013.  Figure 5-10 in Update 2013 
Chapter 5, “Managing an Uncertain Future,” shows simulated 
agricultural supply, demands, and unmet demands in portions of the 
Central Valley through 2050 for a scenario representing historical 
supply conditions and current trends for population and urban density.  
As shown in Figure 5-10 of the California Water Plan Update 2013, 
although agricultural demands are anticipated to decrease by 2050, 
evaluations indicate significant unmet agricultural water demands in 
portions of the Central Valley will persist through 2050. 

Please refer to Master Comment Response COST/BEN-1, “Intent of EIS 
and Process to Determine Federal Interest,” Master Comment Response 
COST/BEN-3, “Estimated Increased Water Supply Reliability Under 
Action Alternatives,” and Master Comment Response WSR-1, “Water 
Supply Demands, Supplies, and Project Benefits.” 
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PFT2-14: Please refer to Master Comment Response WASR-1, 
“Eligibility of the McCloud River as a Federal Wild and Scenic River,” 
Master Comment Response WASR-6, “Protections of the Lower 
McCloud River as Identified in the California Public Resources Code, 
Section 5093.542,” and Master Comment Response WASR-8, “Effects 
to the Eligibility of Rivers for Inclusion in the Federal Wild and Scenic 
River System.” 

PFT2-15: Please refer to Master Comment Response WASR-6, 
“Protections of the Lower McCloud River as Identified in the California 
Public Resources Code, Section 5093.542.” 

PFT2-16: The reference to the “figure on page 2-26 of the DFS” appears 
to be related to the SLWRI Draft Feasibility Report not the DEIS, which 
is the subject of these responses. To provide information related to 
Shasta Reservoir water operations, please refer to Chapter 6 of the 
DEIS, “Hydrology, Hydraulics, and Water Management.”  It should be 
noted that the referenced figure also reflects Shasta Reservoir flood 
control operations. If Shasta Dam was raised, the “Bottom of the Flood 
Control Space” would also be raised. As described in Master Comment 
Response RAH-1, “Available Water to Fill an Enlarged Reservoir,” 
flood control releases occur before Shasta Lake is physically full, and 
are driven by the flood control storage regulatory limitations.  An 
enlarged Shasta Reservoir would allow capture of a portion of these 
releases due to the larger available usable storage under the flood control 
storage limits. 

Predicted changes in agricultural water demand by 2050 in the SLWRI 
Draft Feasibility Report and DEIS were based on evaluations in DWR's 
California Water Plan Update 2009. A corresponding discussion of 
estimated unmet agricultural water demands in the Central Valley 
through 2050 was not provided in Update 2009, but can be found in 
DWR's California Water Plan Update 2013 Public Review Draft.  
Figures 5-8 and 5-9 in Update 2013 Chapter 5, “Managing an Uncertain 
Future,” show simulated Central Valley agricultural supply, demands, 
and unmet demands through 2050 for a scenario representing historical 
supply conditions and current trends for population and urban density.  
As shown in Figures 5-8 and 5-9, although agricultural demands are 
anticipated to decrease by 2050, evaluations indicate significant unmet 
agricultural water demands in the Central Valley will persist through 
2050. 

Please refer to Master Comment Response RAH-1, “Available Water to 
Fill an Enlarged Reservoir,” and Master Comment Response 
COST/BEN-1, “Intent of EIS and Process to Determine Federal 
Interest.” 
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PFT2-17: Please refer to Master Comment Response RAH-1, 
“Available Water to Fill an Enlarged Reservoir.” 

PFT2-18: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development- Water Supply Reliability,” Master Comment 
Response P&N-1, “Purpose and Need and Objectives,” and Master 
Comment Response GEN-1, “Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

PFT2-19: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development- Water Supply Reliability,” Master Comment 
Response P&N-1, “Purpose and Need and Objectives,” Master 
Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range of Alternatives General,” and 
Master Comment Response GEN-1 “Comment Included as Part of the 
Record.” 

PFT2-20: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range 
of Alternatives General,” Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development- Water Supply Reliability,” and Master 
Comment Response P&N-1, “Purpose and Need and Objectives.” 

PFT2-21: The commenter disagrees with the DEIS’s statement on page 
5-45 that it would be speculative and infeasible to quantify the potential 
for increased GHG emissions due to loss of vegetation presently in the 
area that would be inundated by the expanded reservoir. Please refer to 
Master Comment Response AQ-2, “Loss of Carbon Sequestration and 
Carbon Sequestration Potential.” 

The commenter also disagrees with the DEIS’s statement on page 5-45 
that it would be speculative and infeasible to quantify level of increased 
GHG emissions generated by the decomposition of soil and vegetative 
material in the expanded reservoir. There is a lack of established 
methods for estimating GHGs generated by the decomposition of 
organic material inundated by reservoirs. Please refer to Master 
Comment Response AQ-3, “Potential for Greenhouse Gas Emissions 
Generated by the Decomposition of Soil and Vegetative Material in the 
Expanded Reservoir.”  

The commenter mentions a single poster presented by a Washington 
State University doctoral student at the Society for Freshwater Science 
Annual Meeting in Louisville, Kentucky in 2012 called Water level 
drawdown affects methane and nitrous oxide production in a small 
eutrophic reservoir: Lacamas Lake, Washington (Deemer et al. 2012).  
However, the comment does not provide evidence to support the idea 
that the dynamics and GHG pathways in Lacamas Lake are similar to 
those of Shasta Lake, which is a major dominant factor for applicability.  
Also, Reclamation and its consultants have not been able to attain the 
poster presentation despite contacting the lead author. As stated in the 
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United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization and 
the International Hydropower Association GHG Measurement 
Guidelines for Freshwater Reservoirs (UNESCO and IAH 2010), 
“factors that result in varied GHG exchanges among reservoirs may 
include carbon/nutrient loading from the catchment; temperature; 
oxygen concentration; type and density of the flooded vegetation; 
aquatic flora and fauna; residence time; wind seed; thermal structure; 
reservoir topography and shape; and water level.” The Guidelines also 
state, “Most studies of reservoirs indicate that GHG emissions can 
significantly vary (up to two orders of magnitude) from one reservoir to 
another, or in the same reservoir for samples collected at different times 
of the year, or at the same times of year but in different areas 
(time/space variability).” Also, without reviewing the study it’s not clear 
whether the measurements of methane and nitrous oxide accounted for 
the seasonality—that is, like many ecosystems, lakes, wetlands, 
reservoirs and release GHG emissions during some times of the year and 
absorb carbon during other times of the year and it’s the annual net 
change that is important to understand. 

The commenter suggests that the GHGs associated with the production 
of cement used to construct the project should be accounted for in the 
GHG analysis. Please refer to Master Comment Response AQ-4, 
“Greenhouse Gas Emissions Associated with Cement Production,” 
regarding the level of Greenhouse Gas Emissions Associated with 
Cement Production. 

PFT2-22: The commenter criticizes the GHG analysis for not accounted 
for the GHGs associated with the manufacturing of the cement that 
would be used in project construction. Please refer to Master Comment 
Response AQ-4, “Greenhouse Gas Emissions Associated with Cement 
Production.” 

The commenter also suggests that the GHG analysis should account for 
GHGs from flooded, decomposition of vegetation. Please refer to Master 
Comment Response AQ-3, “Potential for Greenhouse Gas Emissions 
Generated by the Decomposition of Soil and Vegetative Material in the 
Expanded Reservoir.” 

PFT2-23: The commenter questions the assumption that increased 
hydroelectric power output would offset GHG emissions from electricity 
created by fossil fuels. 

Please refer to Master Comment Response AQ-1, “Offsetting 
Greenhouse Gas Emissions with Increased Hydropower,” for a 
discussion that supports this assumption. 
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The commenter also questions that there would be sufficient water 
supply to support increased hydropower production due to the many 
expected effects of climate change, particularly the increasing variability 
in precipitation levels.  The commenter states that Reclamation “is 
missing an opportunity to secure clean and dependable increases in 
water supply by failing to include forest and wet meadow restoration in 
the upper watersheds as part of its proposal for Shasta Dam.” The DEIS 
explain the use of the CalSim-II model, in collaboration with DWR, for 
estimating future water supply availability beginning on page ES-27 of 
the Executive Summary of the DEIS. 

As explained in Chapter 6, “Hydrology, Hydraulics, and Water 
Management,” on page 6-31 of the DEIS, the SLWRI 2012 Version 
CalSim-II model was used to simulate CVP and SWP operations, 
determining the surface water flows, storages, and deliveries associated 
with each alternative. CalSim-II is a specific application of the Water 
Resources Integrated Modeling System (WRIMS) to simulate CVP and 
SWP water operations. CalSim-II typically simulates system operations 
for an 82-year period and therefore accounts for a wide range of climatic 
variability. A detailed description of the SLWRI 2012 Version CalSim-
II model, including modeling assumptions, is included in Chapter 2 of 
the Modeling Appendix. 

Furthermore, the effects of climate change on operations at Shasta Lake, 
is discussed in Section 6.3.5, “Cumulative Effects,” on page 6-134 of the 
DEIS. Here the DEIS acknowledges that the effects of climate change 
could result in changes to hydrology, hydraulics, and water 
management. As described in the Climate Change Modeling Appendix, 
climate change could result in higher reservoir releases in the winter and 
early spring because of an increase in runoff during these times. The 
change in winter and early spring releases could necessitate managing 
flood events resulting from potentially larger storms. Similarly, climate 
change could result in lower reservoir inflows and Sacramento tributary 
flows during the late spring and summer because of a decreased snow 
pack. This reduction in inflow and tributary flow could result in Shasta 
Lake storage being reduced because of both a reduced ability to capture 
flows and an increased need to make releases to meet downstream 
requirements. 

In addition, further relevant discussion is provided in the cumulative 
impact analysis that begins on page 6-134. Here it is explained that 
effects of climate change on operations of Shasta Lake could include 
increased inflows and releases at certain times of the year, and decreased 
inflows at other times. The additional storage associated with all the 
action alternatives potentially would diminish these effects and allow 
Shasta Lake to capture some of the increased runoff in the winter and 
early spring for release in late spring and summer. 
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The commenter does not provide any evidence for why the use of the 
CalSim-II model is insufficient or why the cumulative analysis, which 
addresses climate change-related uncertainties, is insufficient. 

PFT2-24: The commenter questions the assumption that “but for the 
raising of the Shasta Dam and the generation of increased hydroelectric 
power, such power would be sourced from fossil fuels. There is simply 
no reason to make this assumption.” Please refer to Master Comment 
Response AQ-1, “Offsetting Greenhouse Gas Emissions with Increased 
Hydropower.” 

PFT2-25: The commenter falsely assumes that hydropower generated at 
Shasta Dam would be eligible as renewable power in the context of 
RES. 

Please refer to Master Comment Response AQ-1, “Offsetting 
Greenhouse Gas Emissions with Increased Hydropower,” for an 
explanation about why it was assumed that fossil fuel-based power 
would be generated but for the increased hydropower production at 
Shasta Dam. 

PFT2-26: The commenter states that “any new hydroelectric generation 
that would be provided by the proposal would almost certainly be used 
by utilities to meet their goal under the [RES], as hydroelectric power 
qualifies as renewable energy.” This is incorrect. Please refer to Master 
Comment Response AQ-1, “Offsetting Greenhouse Gas Emissions with 
Increased Hydropower,” for an explanation about why it was assumed 
that fossil fuel-based power would be generated but for the increased 
hydropower production at Shasta Dam. 

The commenter also states that “the water supply for the additional 
hydroelectric power is unreliable.” Please refer to Response PFT2-23. 

PFT2-27: Please refer to Master Comment Response WASR-1, 
“Eligibility of the McCloud River as a Federal Wild and Scenic River,” 
and Master Comment Response WASR-6, “Protections of the Lower 
McCloud River as Identified in the California Public Resources Code, 
Section 5093.542.” 

PFT2-28: Please refer to Master Comment Response WASR-6, 
“Protections of the Lower McCloud River as Identified in the California 
Public Resources Code, Section 5093.542,” and Master Comment 
Response CEQA-1, “CEQA Compliance.” 

PFT2-29: Please refer to Master Comment Response COST/BEN-1, 
“Intent of EIS and Process to Determine Federal Interest,” and Master 
Comment Response COST/BEN-3, “Estimated Increased Water Supply 
Reliability Under Action Alternatives.” 
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PFT2-30: Please refer to Master Comment Response RAH-1, 
“Available Water to Fill an Enlarged Reservoir.” 

PFT2-31: Reclamation understands the value of forest conservation and 
restoration activities for watershed improvements. These types of 
programs can benefit overall water supply, but were not included as 
alternatives in the current Feasibility Planning phase of the SLWRI. 

Please refer to Master Comment Response P&N-1, “Purpose and Need 
and Objectives,” Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range of 
Alternatives General,” and Master Comment Response ALTS-1, 
“Alternative Selection.” 

PFT2-32: Reclamation understands the value of forest conservation and 
restoration activities for watershed improvements. These types of 
programs can benefit overall water supply, but were not included as 
alternatives in the current Feasibility Planning phase of the SLWRI. 

Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, “Alternative 
Development- Water Supply Reliability,” and Master Comment 
Response P&N-1, “Purpose and Need and Objectives.” 

PFT2-33:  Please refer to Master Comment Response AQ-2, “Loss of 
Carbon Sequestration and Carbon Sequestration Potential,” Master 
Comment Response AQ-3, “Potential for Greenhouse Gas Emissions 
Generated by the Decomposition of Soil and Vegetative Material in the 
Expanded Reservoir,” and Master Comment Response AQ-4, 
“Greenhouse Gas Emissions Associated with Cement Production.” 

PFT2-34:  Please refer to Master Comment Response AQ-1, “Offsetting 
Greenhouse Gas Emissions with Increased Hydropower.” 

PFT2-35:  Please refer to Master Comment Response AQ-1, “Offsetting 
Greenhouse Gas Emissions with Increased Hydropower.” 
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33.10.31 Pacific Gas & Electric Company 

 

Responses to Comments from Pacific Gas & Electric Company 
PGE1-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response MAILINGLIST-1, 
“Addition or Change to the Mailing List.” 
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